Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners

o
e

Tony Guilien, D.D.S.

William G. Pappas, D.D.S.
President

Secretary-Treasurer

6010 S. Rainbow Boulevard, Building A, Suite 1 « Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 « (702) 486-7044 » (800) DDS-EXAM ¢ Fax (702) 486-7046

May 1, 2007

Legislative Counsel Bureau
Lorne ] Maikiewich, Director
401 S. Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701-9800

Dear Director of the Legislative Counsel:

Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 622.100, enclosed is our disciplinary report for the
Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners. This report is for the quarter ending April 20, 2007. 1
have listed the disciplinary action against the following licensees below. Enclosed for your
convenience are copies of the stipulation agreements/ decision.

License # Name . . — Disciplinary Date
2386 James R Carter, DDS 01/30/2007
*3201 Hamid R Ahamdi, DDS 02/24/2007

*Hearing held on 02/24/2007 - Request to Reinstate Revoked Dental License - Decision
Denied

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (702) 486-7044,
ext. 23.

Sincerely,

y /OL_Q:'.. ‘ ‘('1,
ebra Shaffer, Deputy Executive Director
Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners

Cc: John A. Hunt, Esq., Board Legal Counsel
Department of Health & Human Services
File

nsbde @nsbde.nv.gov
NSPO Rev. 307 076 >
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
| NEVADA STATE BQ OF )
| PENTAL EX»\E&WBR?D
CaseNo.:  06-1330
Complainany,
vs.
JAMES R CARTER,DDS,, STIPULATION
Respandent.

)

1T 1S HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and batween JAMES D.
CARTER, D.D.S. (bercinafter “Respondems”), by and thwough his legal counsel,
KATHLEEN JANSSEN, £SQ. und DOMINIC P. GENTILE, ESQ. of the law fim of
GENTILE DePALMA, LTD., snd THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL
EXAMINERS (hercinafter “Board”) by and through Disciplinary Scresming Officer,
DONNA HELLWINKEL,D.D.S. and the Board's counsel, JOHN A. HUNT, ESQ,, of the
law firm of WINNER, HUNT & CARSON, P.C. as fallows:

1 Curently, the Board is canducting an investigation into the dental practice of
Respondent.

2.  On /spuary 1, 2003, Respondent enjered into a Mapagement Services
Agreement (hereinafier “Management Agreement”) with Premier Dental Management
Services, Inc. (hereinafier “Premier”) a California corporation. Respondent beheved the
Management Agreement was in compliance with NRS 631 and NAC 631.

3. Omn August 1, 2004, Respondent cniered into a Medical Director Agreement
(“heveinafter “Director Agreement”) with Premicr. Respondent belicved the Direcor
Agreement was in compliance with NRS 631 and NAC 631,

4. NRS 631.3465 mrovides, in relevant par, the following acts, among others,
constinite nnprofessional canduct:

4]
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3 Associaring with or being employed by & petson not licensed
punu.ﬁ: 10 rhhhchl;ﬁm if n;'hgt peigon cxer-:‘:‘:fsg conwal aver the
services affered denrist, owns all or e dentisy’ i

or reseives or shu);t! the fees received bypﬂ dentst wha m:g

Wwith oF {8 e & WhRo OWNS ar conrols 8 dental ce
bbb ek e pracn

NRS 631.395 provides, in relevant part, a person is guilty ofthe illegal practice

of demtistry or dental hygicne who:

10.  Excepr as otherwise provided in NRS 631385, owns ar confrols
a denal practice, shares m}:g’c fecs received by a dennst or conwols or

a 1o copyrol the services offered by a déntist if the parsap is
himseif licensed pursuant 1o tis chapleg;y or 1snot

11.  Aids or abews another in violarng any af the pravivion of this
chapLeT, viclanme BBy e ‘

6.  Since Respondenr entered into the Menzagement Agreement and Medical
Director Agrecment, the Board has addressed similar issues wherein various factors were
discussod in relation to NRS 631.3465(3) andror NRS 631.395(10). Respondent recognizes
ths following nou-exhaustve list of factors may be considered in detarmining whether these

secrions have been violared:

A.  Wheze a non-licensed psrson, cntity, Anager awns ar coRtrols patient
records;

B.  Thenon-licensed pevson, entiry, manager is given a power of attomey
ar is a signatory to the financial account(s) of a Nevada licensee who
owns 1 Nevada dental practice, or where vhe non-licensed person,
entity, manager contols the majoriry, if nat all, of the financial aspects
of the denral pracrice;

C.  Where the compensation paid 1o the Nevada licensee is bassd wpon
production or where the aon-liceased persan, entity, manager reccives
the majority of the compensation generated by the deatal practice;

D.

The non-licensea person, enmity, nmnager veceives or holds vite or

o Page2ofl2
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ewnership and has or exercised conwal gver gl or substantially al) of
e tangible assers, leasehalds, end/or goadwill of the dental Practice;

E. The nen-licensed person, ennty, maneger REYecs 1o provide andior
conpols denral Practice managemeny Services, e, employing the deqm]
Pracuce’s affice’s Rom-professional syafy, Providing payroll, businsss
Systems and procedures, purchasing, informarion Syswem, supplies,
marketing, planning, Accounts receivahle ang deposits:

F.  The acn.licensed Rerson, enrity, manager conmacts with the Nevada
Heensee thar the Janer i3 required 1o provide donfistry services only
throngh the non-licsnsed perian, envity, or manager and/or o devore
their full dme and apenrian 10 such maners:

G. The non-licensed persan, entity, manager Operates the depal offices, on
8 day 10 day basfs, bug i also required 1n maintain the offices,

15 | investigarion wegarding wherher Respondent had violated NRS 633 -395(10) by ERISTINg info
16 § & menagemeny BETeement with Premier Deral Managemeny Services, Inc,, whose alleped

18 | Deirmenj:

17 f Owners are Barouir A. Deirmenfian, D.D S, and Farschad Mofiakhar, DD.S, Neither Dr,

19 § of Nevada.

20 8,

21 § written Fespanse 1o the Board's Rotificenan,

22 2.

Qn or ahour Jyge 13, 2006, the Board serveq Respondent with a Shbpoena

23 | seeking Production of various docyments PeTaining 1o Respondenr’s demal practice and his

25 10.

24 1{ Agreements with Premer,

Qn Iyly 7, 2006, Maria Nurile, £3q.of Nurile Law & Assaciales, Respanden;'s

25 § former ccunsel, responded 1o the Board’s subpoena via a lemer to the Roard's counsel with

48

Re

27 ]1 emachmenes cansisting of numerous dotumenrs relavng 1o Respondeny’s denra] Pracnics gnd
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hus agreements wirth Premier.

11.  On August 2!, 2006, the Boavd issued a subpoena 10 Respandent requesting
the patiens and billing records for pationas John and Pamsela Tyler. During this fme the
Board was conducting an investigatian of & licensee employed by Responder who had
treated patients John Tyler, Pamela Tyler and fudith Janson whase patient and billing records
indieated passible billing uwregularities submined to their respective insurers,

j 12.  The Board subsequently obrained copics of the patient and billing records of
John Tyler, Pamela Tyler and Judith Janson.

13.  On August 22, 2006, Respondent was given notice of an Amended Notice of
Informal Hearing scheduled for Seprember 18, 2006. Subsequent 10 the issunace of the
Amended Notice of Informal Hearing opposing counsel requested a continugnee, whersin
the Informal Hearing was rescheduled uniil January 26, 2007. However, as & result of
discussions between counsel for Respoadent and counsel for the Board 1o seek 2 resalunon
| of this mauer, the hearing has been postponed peading the Board's decision on this proposed
Stipulation.

14.  Qq August 25, 2006, the Board issued a summary suspension probibiting
Respondent fram copducting the practice of dentistry at 307 West Winnie Laae #2, Carson
Ciry, Nevada for failure fo comply with the Order 1o Caase X-Ray machine operatian issued
by the State of Nevada, Deparmmenty of Health and Human Services, Health Division, Bureau
of Health Protecrion Services issued on July 26, 2006.

15.  QOa September 7, 2006, Respondent’s present counsel, Dominic Gemile and
Kathleen Janssen, provided writven notificanon 1o the Board’s counsel they had heen retained

21_,byaespoudenttotcpmcmhiminﬂtismucr.

16.  On Seprember 8, 2006, the Board adopted a stipulation with Respondent
|,r resalving the vialations idenvifiad in the Summary Suspension. Qn the same date an Order
| was issucd by the Board's Executive Director re{asiaring Respondent’s privilege to conduct
dentistry &1 the 307 West Winme Laue #2, Carson City, Nevada pursuant o the‘te:ms and

i <&
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onditions set forth in the adopred stipulation.

17.  On November 28, 2006, Respordent notified Premier that he was terminating
1= Management Agresment, effective January 27, 2007, in aceordance with the sixry (60)
ay notice provisions of the Agreement. The Medical Diroctar Agreement can be
utamatically wrminated by Premicr on the same date as the Manugement Agreement.

18.  To the best of Respondent’s knowledge, Barouir "Bamry” Deirmenjian and
arshad “Fred” Mofiakbar, are the owners of Premier. To the bem of Respondent's
nowledge, bath individuals are licensed by the Stare of California 1o practice damnswy in
nat stta. Neither De. Deirmeajian o Or. Mofiakhar have been granted a license 1o practice
watisy in the State of Nevada,

19.  Basedupon the limited investigation conducted 1o date, Disciplinary Screening
Mficer Doona Hellwinkel, DM N, applying the administrative burden of proof of
ubstanvial evidence as set forth in Stte Fmp. Security v. Hiltan Horels, 102 Nev.606, 608,
'29 P.2d 497, 498 (1986); and see Minton v. Board of Medicul Examiners, 110 Nev. 1060,
181 £.2d 1339 (1994), see nlso NRS 233B.135(3)(e), & NRS 631.350(1) bur nos for any
wher parpose, finds there is substantial evidence from January 1, 2003, unril Respondent
erminated his relationship with Premier on January 27, 2007, Respandent unknowingly and
vithout any requisite critninal intent viclated NRS 631.3465(3) and NRS 631.395(10) &
11) whea Regpandent allowed Premier to conwol the following aspects of Respondent’s
lental pracrice:

A.  The managers for Premier were given conwol of paneat records; and

B.  The managers for Premicr were given a pawer of attogacy and were
signatary’s to the financial accouni(s) of the Respondent including but
not limited to Respondent’s baak accounts; and

c Prewmier owned ar otherwise had a collareral interest in the accounts
receivable of the Respondent and controlled all of vhe daily finansial

L

r.‘......‘.‘.mm_wm, Page Sof 12
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aspects of Respondent’s dental practice; and

During the temm of the Management Agreement for the taxable year
2003, Respondent generated $3,249.995.00 in gross prois. Based upon
thar amount Respondeat reporied zero ($-0-) mxable income. For the
taxable year 2003, Respondent paid to the Managers s managemen fee
0f$816,058.00. During the torm af tho Management Agreement farthe
taxable year 2004, Respondent generated $4,687,289.00 in gross profit.
Based upon thar amount Respandent reporied a raxable loss ($506.00).
For the taxable year 2004, Respandent paid 1o the Managers a
management fce of $427,408.00. in additian Respondent deducied
$1.844,944.00 for outside Isbor. Who these amouns were paid 1o and
for whar sarvices can nor be determined from Respondent's 2004 ax
revurn.  Thereforo for the taxable years 2003 and 2004 the Manygers
veceived all of the revenue generated by Respondent after expeases and
Reapandent reccived nothing from Respondent conducting a denval
practice in the Sware of Nevada. However, Respondent did receive
campenisation from Premier under the Medical Director Agreement in
the armount af $3,500.00 per month for the calendar years 2003 and
2004; and

Premier holds nitle or ownership and has excrcised conmrol over all or
substantially all of the tangible assers and leascholds of Regpondent's
dental practice,

Premier provided management services wherein Premicr employed all
of the non-licensed personnel at all of the demial practices owned by
Respondent. Premier was also respons{ble far detenmining any refunds
requested by patients. Premier wes also responsible for hiring, paying
and resolving disputes with deatist aud hygienisis ither enployed or

)
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warkang a8 an independent contractors for Respondent. Premier was
responsible for the hiring and tenninating the dental practice’s office's
nonsprofessional saff, providing puyroll, business systems and
procedures, purchesing, information systews, swpplics, markering,
planning, accounts receivahle and depasits.

20.  Based upon the limitedavestigerion conducted 1o date, Disciplinary Screening
Qfficer, Donne Hellwinksl, D.D.S., applying the adminiswative burden of proof of
substantial cvidence as set {orthin Stare, Emp Secwrity v. Hilton Harels, 102 Nev. 606, 608,
729 P.2d 497. 498 (1986), and see Minton v. Board of Medical Examners, 110 Nev. 1060,
881 P.2d 1339 (1994), sce also NRS 233B.135(3)(e) & NRS 631.350(1), bux not for any
other purpose, finds there is substantial evidence that Responden: unknowingly and without
ERY requisite criminal intent submityed a false claym for payment to an insuver for dental
services rendered for parients Pamela Tyler, John Tyler and Judith Janson, in violanon of
NRS 631.348 (6).

21.  Applying ths adminiswative burden of proof of substautial svidsnce as set forth
in Stare, Ewp. Secwriry v, Hilion Hosels, 102 Nev. 606, 608, 729 P.2d 497, 498 (1986); see
also NRS 233R.13S, and see Minron v. Board of Medical Examiners, 110 Nev. 1060, 881
P.24 1339 (1994), sec also NRS 233B.135(3)(e), & NRS 631.350(1), but not for any ather
purpose, Respondent adruits and stipulatss the Management Agreement he entered into with
Premier unbsknownst to hirn and without any requisite criminal intent was in violation on
NRS 631.3465(3) and NRS 631.395(10). Premicr’s previous legal coumsel had advised
Regpondent the Management Agreememt was in compliance with all apphicable Nevada
svatutes and regulations pertaining to the practice of dentistry.

23.  Applyingthe sdministrarive burden of proof of substantia) evidence 85 setforth

i Svate. Emp. Security v. Hilton Howls, 102 Nev. 606, 608, 729 P.2d 497, 498 (1986); see
also NRS 233B.13S, end sec Minton v. Board of Medica! Examiners, 110 Nevfﬁw, 881
il

5
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£.2d 1339 (1994), see also NRS 233B.135(3)(¢), but ot for any other PuIpasc, Responden:
Admits he unknowiagly and without enyrequisite criminal jayen; submined false claims for
Payment 10 an insurer foy denral services yendered 1o patents, Pamela Tyler, Jotm Tyler snd
Judith Janson, in vinlarion of NRS 631.343(6),

23.  Based Hpan the admissians contained in Paragraphs 2] ang 22, Respondeny
Agrees 1o the following rerms anq condirians:

A. ndent’s denval practice shall be wmonitored far a period of ppe
yearRupfc;om the adoprion of This Sripulation. During &?ggc (1)3
monivaring Respondent shal} allow either the Execu
B tgrr oifrh BBoagdma:;d/or the agem mo'.gmtcd by 5he_ Exacy

Cror o & FHOaT Wishect Tecor wing nopn
business hours 1o msure compliance of this Stipularion. o

B Should L enter ino a management agreemment in the farure
LHEC T i
ar T 5 a
findin % NRS 631 3485(] 5
Viclariar, of erb MR ﬁil.MﬁS{%JJﬂuﬁrﬂuﬁNRS 631.395(10)

C. uane v 631.3%0 - Respandent agrees 10 ret burse Pame]
%x:r. Joh:'lwﬁfrand Judxctzg Janson as fc:l!og\rvs: Frimbuse ¢

Pamela Tyler $345.00

John Tyler 31,108,00

Judirlg}'mon $1,085.00
Respondent within sixty (60 days of exeeution of this
agreement M%sdclivcr To the“éoani checylsss in the amoums stared
Avove made payable 10 Pamels Tyler, John Tyler and Judith Jansog,
These checks will anly be delivered 10 Ms. Tyler, Mr. Tyler and Mo,
Janson in the eveny the Bpard_adapgs this Sn‘gulauon, In the evenr the
Board m Rot adapr this Stipularion the ¢ ecks will be renamed 1o

D. tagrees 1o reimburse the B ard foy ¢ fihei igari
R e ot oot g
e 0 . B R

y
B does not Tthis Stipulanian tha uar of of The
F?erd H:undrcﬁ“?ggjﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ}p Dollars ":ﬁn be rem:%:;m in ﬁ:ﬁ
Respondent.

complaiat anyime

8. Respondens agrees should the Boapd feosive g
wit e Board' approves this

M welve (12) months from the dare

—a s e hemrr e e - Page 8 o112
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: ! e With Premier, Rean
:hgwuaﬁnrhl &n 1o file mdanswmmﬂtu@nplnim
ould 3 Dispj l:nugp 'IYD wﬁndsthatissubstanﬁai
evidence eiger ¢ Weamment rendereq was below the smndard of care
£ ¢ ICE€S not ren [ agrees
10 reimburse the ¢ lainant wirkin (30) of & wri sion
issued by“,rhc Duc:m?r?ary Sereening Officer. n the wﬁmmﬂt '
fails 1o rembpree P complainant within IrTy (30) days of & wnlen
decision by the Dtsmphlmy Sereenun Officer, ]{ﬂwﬂ&nf
license 10 pracrice dentisgry m lgc Stare of svada shall be
suvematically suspended withowur any further actog of the Board ather
than dei :mgnnece t;fd an Qrd‘lg:? by the TBoardés mE;cCuuve Dimczor
suspen enr’'s  license, o acimowcdg;
ReSpondgagt_’swi gness 1o provi dﬁn&zhmm pmmmm'
0 W e Agreameny
A personally par g £ 0N ooy o 4

cale balow the standard ofcares
0 £spondem personal] failed 10 rovide dental servi es for
wrhich PAYIENT Was tads by liu: parient. Ko -

Inthe nmzacsgagmihﬂsmmakem of the Ryments sey forth in
either Baagraph 23(C),and/or pmmxfb 23(D§ and/or h
2%55), Res onldgxcu agrees ézgﬁsccns: 10 ractice dmnsuzwiglzhe ale
of Nev. automa suspended witheus Srachon
of the Board other than the !'.Vssuaucc of an ordcrmg; the Board’s
SETocs 5 the pamens RS Resp (5%, e R cach dy
§ Rt 2 4 .

i:? in defauly of :;;;y of the paymenes required bg cithe’r'

ndent
RTS 23(C)and/or &&23?.&@0:})&'&%}: 23(F).
Eﬁgfoﬁgg: nga ’cégf Ca)ng T tegardm( 'l:gzﬂsx? Dﬁammd/ts ser foxv}; iiz
ra »and/or paragrap , or
23%56)‘,&§de 'vlc:dng 1o the Board's Exeaurive D: A

% plus the Twenty-Five Dallar ($25.00) per daayu?ssmmcm
T

fees Incusred in the eyent fhe Board has 10 seok mjuncrjve relief 1o
ﬁ!‘ cven Rﬁm [ Frache
cspondent's license is Buomatically suspended.

In the event Respandenr fails 10 cure any default jn yrment within
forty-five é‘g). of the defau]r, ReSpondeuy T agrees the amouny may
Judgment.

be reduce

e Page 9 of 12
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H. spendent waives any 10 have 1h
Partgraps 23(0), 230) o 3308 discharged in aniupiey

§ Respandm: ucknow es as of the exccutlon of this S

has not g0 dontal cuc 11 ocmd N
g el ioensea in Te Snas of Novag oo ved in Nev oy

Retsd:ondem acknowledges in the ev longer pracd
in the Smre afNevadlﬁzg m;gmefxx f&'&%ﬁ, mm‘;gfﬁ““

thay may rewicve theis records and receive a refund fom
gn:mwt for any prepaid services which have not been rendered.

CONSENT
24, Respondent has read all of the provisions contained in this Stipulation and
agrees with thom in theiy entirety.
25.  Respondent is aware by earning into this Stipuletion he is waiving cermain

valuxhle due process rights convained in, but not limuted 1o, NRS 631, NAC 631, NRS 2338
| and NAC 2338.
!

26.  Respandent expressly waives any right 10 challenge the Board for biss in
deciding whether or not 10 adopt this Stipularion m the event this maties was 10 proseed (o
s full Bourd hearing.

27.  Respandent has reviewed the Supulation with his anomsy,Kathleen Janssen,
Fsq,, who has explained each and every provision conmined in this Stpularion to the
Respandent.

28.  Responden: acknowledges he is copsenting m thig Srinularion voluntarily,

A

=

| without coercion ar duress and in the exercise of his own free will,

29.  Respondent acknowledges no other promises in refevence 1o the provisions
comuned in this Stipulation have boen made by any agent, employee, caupsel of any persen
affiliated with the Nevads Stare Board of Dental Examiners.

30. Respondentacknawledges the provisions in vhis Stipulation contain the entire
sgrecment between Respondent and the Board and the provisions of this Stipulation ¢an only
ba modified, in writing, with Board approval.
| 31.  The parmies agree thar aeither party shall be deemed 1o be T

I~
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Sripularion and, in the event this Stipulation is ever consrrued by a court of law ar.
Yuch cours shall not canstrue vhis Stipulation or any pravision hereof agamst efther
"he drafier of the Stipularion. The parties acknowledge thet both partics have conn
Tubstanrisily and maverially to the preparation of this Stipulation.

32. Respanden: agrees in the event the Board adopts this Sripulation he
waives any and all rights 10 seek judicial review or otherwisc to challenge or cont
validity of the provisions contained ia the Stipulatien.

33. This Spalation will be considered by the Board in an open meenny
mdmmod and stipulated the Board is free 10 accept or reject the Stpulation and
!Svipulstion 1s rejected by the Roard, further disciplinary action may be implementet
ISxipulation will enly become effective when the Board has appraved the same in &
mewting. Should the Board adopt this Stipulation, such adoption shall ba considered
| fsposivion of a contested case. Respondent acknowledges and agrees this Stipulatic
( pe made available 1o the public inspection and copying. Respondent acknowledg
sgrocs copiss of this Stipulation may be disseminated by the Board to the public,
licensing baard or any agency which is invesngating Respondent, including but not.
10 any law caforcement agency. Respondent agrecs and acknowledges this Stipulartic
he repasted to the National Practitiogers Dara Bank

PATED s 2L «y%m
4 ( / £

N LB

NSUTARY PUBLIC
TAMARA FEHLMA
144 w fingnan Ra §a (
<1 Georga, UT 84780
ty Cummiss.on Eapaes
June 21. 2010
STATE OF UTAH
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF
DENTAL EXAMINERS,
CASE NO: 04-1038

Complainant,
Vs,

HAMID R. AHMADI, D.D.S,

Respondent.
)

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION
(re: Hearing on Respondent’s Petition to Reinstate License)

TO: HAMID R. AHMADI, DD.S.. by and through his counsel of record, AFSHIN

TADAYON, ESQ., of the law office of HAIRE GAZDA TADAYON:

Y

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Findings of Fact
Conclusions of Law, and Decision was entered in the above-entitled matter on February 24,

2007, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED this L& day of March, 2007.

l’ 1‘. - :
(/J{JH\ A. HUNT. ESQUIRE
— Nevada Bar #1888

510 South Eighth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

ph. (702) 471-111; fax (702) 471-0110
Attorney for Complaintant
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of WINNER, HUNT & CARSON, P.C., hereby certifie,

that on the @ day of March, 2007, I deposited in the U.S. Mail, via U.S. Regular Mail.: |

true and correct copy of the Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law.

Decision and Order addressed as follows:

Afshin Tadayon, Esq.

HAIRE GAZDA TADAYON
2600 So. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89146

Attorney for Respondent

HAMID R. AHMADI

_ si@&s

An dgiployee of Winner. Hunt & Carson, P.C.
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

i

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF )
DENTAL EXAMINERS, )
) CASE NO: 04-1038
Complainant,
)
vs. )
HAMID R. AHMADI, D.D.S. )
)
Respondent. )
)

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION
(re: Hearing on Respondent’s Petition to Reinstate License)

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2007, at 0:30 a.m.. at a properly notice meeting the

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners (hereinafter referred to as the “Board™) held a hearing

relative to Respondent’s Petition to Reinstatement his license filed which was filed with the
Board on November 2, 2006 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as Respondent’s “Petition™)
The Board hereby issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law. and Decision

(hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Order™).

I
INTRODUCTION/GENERAL MATTERS

A. Board members present were: Shari G. Peterson. R.D.H.,M.Ed.: Bonnie Bryan; William
G. Pappas, D.D.S.; Tony Guillen, D.D.S.: Michael C. Lloyd, D.D.S.; Missy Matthew, |

R.D.H.; Donna J. Hellwinkel. D.D.S.; William P. O’Gara. D.D.S.; and Joel T. Glover,

D.D.S.. John A. Hunt, Esq. of the law firm Winner. Hunt & Carson, P.C. was present

5 Bibuws. Hapt | DENTAL ARMADS Buond ¢ onplonsi MDER REPETIIUNREL  \TVENT wpd !M
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and appeared as prosecutor for the Board. Cameron Vandenberg, Deputy Attorney
General, was present and appeared as counsel for the Board. Respondent, Hamid R,
Ahmadi, D.D.S. (hereinafter “Respondent” or “Dr. Ahmadi”), was present and was

represented by Afshin Tadayon, Esq. of the law firm Haire (sazda Tadayon.

During the course of the petition hearing Respondent was the sole witness who gave
sworn testimony, Respondent was cross examined by the Board’s prosecutor John A.

Hunt, Esq. and various members of the Board.

The Board offered the following exhibits which were admitted into evidence:

1. Temporary Restraining Order filed on December 30, 2003 (re: Eighth

Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada, case no. A478292- dept.
VIL; NSBDE v. Ahmadi);

2 Stipulation and Order filed on January 14, 2004 (re: Eighth Judicial
District Court, Clark County, Nevada, case no. A478292; dept. VII;
NSBDE v. Ahmadi);

3, Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision
(Case no. 04-1038; NSBDE v. Ahmadi - Regarding the Formal Hearing
held by the Board on September 17, 2004),

4, Documents obtained from the Dental Board of California relative to the
License status of Respondent;

& Notice of Formal Hearing/Acceptance of Service dated January 20, 2007

& January 23, 2007 respectively (re: Case no. (04-1038: NSBDE v,
Ahmadi - Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure to be heard on February
24, 2007);

6. Subpoena Duces Tecum to Respondent requesting any and all complaints,
stipulations, accusations, pleadings and correspondence between
Respondent and the dental licensing board for the State of California,

7 Documents produced pursuant to the Subpoena Duces Tecum served upon

TS Page 2 of 10
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counsel for Respondent; and

8. The transcript of the formal hearing on September 7, 2004.

D Respondent offered the following exhibit which was admitted into evidence:

Notice of and Petition to reinstate Respondent’s license to practice
dentistry in the State of Nevada.

II.
FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board, having heard and considered all the evidence presented by the parties and

arguments of counsel, for good cause appearing, finds as follows by substantial evidence (see

N.R.S. § 631.350):

A. The Board is empowered to enforce the provisions of Chapter 631 of the Nevada

Revised Statutes. N.R.S. § 631.190.

B. Dr. Ahmadi, at all relevant times herein, was a resident of the County of Clark, State of
Nevada; is an individual over the age of majority; not in the service of the United States

military; and not an Incompetent.

C The Board, pursuant to N.R.S. § 631.190(6), keeps a register of all dentists and dental
hygienists licensed in the State of Nevada; said register contains the names, addresses,
license numbers, and renewal certificate numbers of said dentists and dental hygienists.
Dr. Ahmadi possessed license number 320101 issued on January 21, 1998, with same

being revoked pursuant to the Order from the September 17, 2004, formal hearing (see

— - o o Page 3 of 10
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further discussion/reference below).
Respondent was licensed by the Board and, therefore, submitted himself to the;;
disciplinary jurisdiction of the Board.

1
On December 24,2003, the Board filed a Verified Complaint, Ex Parte Application forqt
Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction with the Eighth Judicial
District Court, Case No. A478292 seeking an Order preventing Dr. Ahmadi from?:

practicing dentistry in the state of Nevada. On December 30, 2003, the Court issued a

Temporary Restraining Order. On J anuary 5, 2004, Respondent was duly served with

the above.

On December 30, 2003, the Temporary Restraining Order and an Order Setting Hearing?1 !
for Motion for Preliminary Injunction was issued by the Eighth Judicial District Court, }

Id. The Preliminary Injunction hearing in the matter was scheduled for January 13, |

2004. 1d.

On January 14,2004, a Stipulation and Order was entered by the Eighth Judicial District §
Court wherein Dr. Ahmadi agreed not to practice dentistry in the state of Nevada until i ‘

such time as either approved to do so by the Board or by Order of the Honorable Stewart |

A. Bell, Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark, State of Nevada. {

On December 7, 2004, a Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and }
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Decision (Case no. 04-1038; NSBDE v. Ahmadi - Regarding the Formal Hearing held 1

by the Board on September 7, 2004). (See Exhibit “1") was served wherein the Board {

ordered the following:

Ahmadi reimburse any and all patients of the Practice who prepaid Dr.

1 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to N.R.S. § 631.350(1)(1), Dr. {
Ahmadi for services which Dr. Ahmadi has not rendered. }
l
|

2 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to N.R.S. § 631.350(1)c), that

Dr. Ahmadi pay a fine to the Board of FIFTY THOUSAND and XX/100
DOLLARS ($50,000.00).

3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to N.R.S. § 631.350(1)(b), Dr.
‘Ahmadi’s license to practice dentistry in the State of Nevada be hereby
revoked. Dr. Ahmadi is informed that should he undergo rehabilitation,
he may then petition the Board for reinstatement of the license.

4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Dr. Ahmadi reimburse the Board all
costs, including investigative and attomey’s fees, incurred by Board in
connection with the above-captioned matter. The Board’s staffis directed
to tally the costs and fees and to advise Dr. Ahmadi of the total amount
due for such costs and fees.

Id., at 10:20to  10.

On August 18, 2005, Respondent was convicted of two (2) felony counts of low-level
trafficking of a controlled substance (category B felony) and sentenced to imprisonment
in the Nevada Department of Prisons for the terms of 2-30 months. From August 18,

2005, until March 27, 2006, Respondent was incarcerated in the Nevada State Prison

On March 27, 2006, Respondent was paroled by the Nevada Board of Parolc

Commissioners after being incarcerated for approximately nine (9) months.

On April 7, 2006, Amy Stevens CADC-. met with Respondent for the first and only |
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time for approximately one (1) hour and thirty (30) minutes and concluded Respondent

did not need any further substance abuse treatment.

On September 20, 2006, Robert Hedrick in his capacity as the Executive Officer of the
Dental Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs filed a First Amended
Accusation, Case No. DBC 2005-68, against the Respondent alleging the following:

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime)

16.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 1670 of the
Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, as defined in section
1670.1 and 490 of the Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 1019, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a dentist. The
circumstances are as follows:

a On or about May 19, 2004, Respondent was convicted by the Court
on a plea of nolo contendere for one count of violating Health and
Safety Code section 11352(a), a felony, (transport Cocaine), in the
superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, Barstow
District, Case No. FBA 007672, entitled The People of the State of
California v. Hamid Resza Ahamadi.

b. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about
December 15,2003, during a patrol of Interstate-15, the California
Highway Patrol Officer observed Respondent’s vehicle on the ri ght
shoulder with its four-way flashing lights activated; the vehicle
appeared to be disabled. Respondent was asleep in the driver’s seat
and his passenger slumped forward. After several attempts, the
officer was able to wake Respondent up. The Highway patrol
officer noted that Respondent’s speech was extremely slow and
slurred and appeared to be disoriented. In conducting a search of
Respondent’s vehicle, the officers found “rock” cocaine and drug
paraphernalia. The officers determined that Respondent was under
the influence of a controlled substance.

c. On or about August 30, 2005, Respondent was convicted by the

Court on a plea of guilty for one count of violating Nevada Revised
Statutes Annotated section 453.3385(1), a felony, (Trafficking in
Controlled Substance - Low Level), in the District Court of

R Page 6 of 10




10

12

13

14 |

16

18

19 |

20

21

22

15

23

s M wpt

Nevada, Clark County, Case No. C202276, entitled The People of

the State of Nevada v. Hamid Reza Ahmadi, aka Hamid Reza
Ambhadi.

d. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about
February 29, 2004, Respondent possessed 12.99 grams of Cocaine.

e On or about September 15,2005, Respondent was convicted by the
Court on a plea of guilty for one count of violating Nevada Revised
Statutes Annotated section 453.3385, a felony, (Trafficking in
Controlled Substance - Low level), in the District Court of Nevada,

Clark County, Case No. C212106, entitled The People of the State
of Nevada v. Hamid Reza Ahmadi.

f. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about
December 23, 2004, Respondent possessed 9.4 grams of Cocaine.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Obtain or Posses a Controlled Substance)

7 Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 1670 and 1681 ,
subdivision (a), of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for
vi8olating Health and Safety Code section 11173, subdivision (a), in that
on or about December 15, 2003, Respondent was in possession of a
controlled substance, Cocaine, and Nevada Revised Statutes Annotated
section 453.3385, in that on or about February 29, and December 23,
2004, Respondent was in possession of a controlled substance, Cocaine,
as more fully set forth in paragraph 16, above.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use Controlled Substance In a Manner Dangerous or Injurious to Oneself)

18  Respondent is subject to discipline under sections 1670 and 1681 ,
subdivision (b), of the Code for violating health and Safety Code section
11055(b)(6) for having used a controlled substance, Cocaine, to an extent
or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself, any other person, or the
public, as more fully set forth in paragraph 16, above.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Revocation of a License Issued, or Discipline Imposed, by Another State)

19 Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 1680,

subdivision), of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that
on December 1, 2004, the Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners, in its

N Page 7 of 10
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Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision, in Case No. 04-1038,
entitle “The Nevada State Board v. Hamid R. Ahamadi, D.D.S.”, revoked
Respondent’s Nevada dental license for unprofessional conduct for
violating Nevada Revised Statutes. The Nevada State Board of Dental
Examiners made the following findings in support of the discipline:

a Failure to make himself available to his patients and abandoned
them, in violation of N.R.S. section 631.075.

b. Incompetence, in violation of N.R.S. section 631 3475(2).

C. Addiction to a controlled substance to such an extent as to render

him unsafe or unreliable as a practitioner, in violation of N.R.S.
section 631.3475(6).

d Impaired physical or mental capacity and his indulgence is the use

of controlled substance, in violation of N.R.S. sections 631 .095(2)
and 631.095(3).

e. Failure to make health care records of patients available for
inspection and copying, in violation of N.R.S. section 631 .3485(4).

f. Administering himself a controlled substance without a
prescription, in violation of N.R.S. section 453.41 1(2).

Id., at 6:12 to 8:26

M. OnDecember 15,2006, a hearing was conducted before the Dental Board of California

by an Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, upon the
charges made in the Accusation No. 02-2003-2748 served upon the Respondent. As of

the execution of this Order the Administrative Law Judge assigned has not rendered a

decision.

N. Respondent, as of the execution of this Order, has not paid the fine of $50,000.00

previously ordered by the Board on September 17, 2004.

Eolawn Hwped 5 DEN CAL AHMASY Somd (" oot (MDER RE-1E1 Page 8 Of 10
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I 0. Respondent, as of the execution of this Order, has not reimbursed the Board all costs,
) including investigative and attorneys fees, incurred in connection with the formal hearing
3 of September 17, 2004.
4 .
III.
5 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
6 Having made the aforementioned findings of fact, the Board, upon substantial evidence
7 (see N.R.S. § 631.350(1)) hereby makes the following conclusions of law:
8
9 . . .
A. By virtue of the foregoing findings, Respondent, subsequent to the formal hearing of
10
September 17,2004, has been convicted of two (2) felony counts of low-level trafficking
11
of a controlled substance (category B felony) and was sentenced to imprisonment in the
12
3 Nevada Department of Prisons for the terms of 12-30 months. The two (2) count felony
14 conviction is a sufficient basis in and of itself for the denial of Respondent’s Petition.
15

16|l B. By virtue of the foregoing findings, Respondent has failed to provide the Board with

17 substantial evidence Respondent’s rehabilitation is sufficient to warrant the reinstatement

18 of Respondent’s license to practice dentistry in the State of Nevada. This conclusion is

19 sufficient in and of itself for the denial of Respondent’s Petition.
20
21 . . . .
C. By virtue of the foregoing findings, Respondent’s failure to pay the fine of $50,000.00
22
and reimburse the Board is also, in and of itself, substantial evidence justifying the denial
23
of Respondent’s Petition.
24
25

Papef)nfln’
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Iv.
ORDER

Having found by substantial evidence the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set

forth herein,

A. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, Respondent’s Petition to reinstate his license to practice

dentistry in the State of Nevada is hereby denied by unanimous vote the Board member
present at the petition hearing held on February 24, 2007.
* DATED & DONE this J.?f_** dayof V&R 57

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

="} . 2
N wﬁfgi_m:\
TONAGQUILLEN, D.D S
PRESIDENT

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners vs, Hamid R. Ahmadi. D.D.S.
Before the Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners: Case No. 04-1038

Findings of Fact, Conelusions of Law, and Decision (re: Hearing on Respondent’s Petition to
Reinstate License)
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